date resides and the auditor shall certify as many copies thereof, if presented to him, as there are other counties in the district, one of which certified copies shall be filed with the auditor of the county the petition shall be filed with the secretary of state, who shall certify the nomination to the auditor of each county within the district, and such certification shall be authority for the auditor to place the name upon the county and district, canary ballots.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 202.13, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Time. Except with respect to the nomination of candidates for presidential electors, no nomination for any office may be made either by nominating petition or otherwise later than the last day for filing affidavits of candidacy at the state primary election, except nominations to fill a vacancy in a nomination previously made. Candidates for presidential electors may be nominated on or before primary election day.

Approved March 31, 1967.

## CHAPTER 138-S. F. No. 934

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; St. Louis county. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Arrowhead Seed Growers Cooperative of Cook, Minnesota, the following described lands in St. Louis county, together with the warehouse thereon, and machinery, equipment, and personal property of the state of Minnesota used in the operation of the warehouse:

That certain portion of Lot One (1), Section Eighteen (18), in Township Sixty-two (62) North of Range Eighteen (18) West of the 4th Principal Meridian in St. Louis county, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot One (1), extend-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

ing thence north along the 8th line a distance of five hundred seventy-seven and one-half  $(577-\frac{1}{2})$  feet, extending thence westerly at right angles with said 8th line a distance of five hundred twenty-eight (528) feet, extending thence south along a line parallel with said 8th line a distance of one hundred thirty-nine (139) feet more or less to the point of intersection with the north line of the right of way of the Duluth, Rainy Lake and Winnipeg Railroad Company, extending thence in a southeasterly direction along the north line of said right of way a distance of five hundred ninety-five (595) feet more or less to the south line of said Lot One (1), extending thence a distance of ninety-two (92) feet east to the point of beginning;

Also that portion of Lot One (1) Section Eighteen (18) in Township Sixty-two (62) North of Range Eighteen (18) West of the 4th Principal Meridian in St. Louis county, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point five hundred seventy-seven and fifty onehundredths (577.50) feet north of the southeast corner of Lot One (1), running thence north on the east line of said Lot One (1) a distance of seven hundred thirty-three and ninety-four one-hundredths (733.94) feet, thence west a distance of four hundred sixty (460) feet, thence south a distance of two hundred fifty-one (251) feet, thence west a distance of one hundred three and five-tenths (103.5) feet, thence south to the northeasterly line of the railroad right of way, thence in a southeasterly direction on the said northeasterly line of the railroad right of way to a point five hundred ninety-five (595) feet northwesterly of a point at the intersection of said northeasterly line of the railroad right of way and the south line of said Lot One (1), and thence one hundred thirty-nine (139) feet north, thence east five hundred twenty-eight (528) feet to point of beginning;

Also that certain portion of Lot Two (2), Section Eighteen (18), in Township Sixty-two (62) North of Range Eighteen (18) West of the 4th Principal Meridian in St. Louis county, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot Two (2) extending thence south along the 8th line a distance of ninety-four (94) feet more or less to the point of intersection with the north line of the right of way of the said Duluth, Rainy Lake and Winnipeg Railroad Company, extending in a northwesterly direction along the north line of said right of way one hundred thirty-one (131) feet more or less to the north line

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-

of Lot Two (2), extending thence east a distance of ninetytwo (92) feet to the point of beginning.

The governor shall convey the state's interest in this property only if the Arrowhead Seed Growers Cooperative pays the balance of \$10,821.43 it owes the state pursuant to a contract between the cooperative and the state, through its iron range resources and rehabilitation commission, dated the 15th day of July, 1947.

Approved March 31, 1967.

## CHAPTER 139—H. F. No. 1146

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Chisholm to issue bonds for airport purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chisholm, city of; airport. The city of Chisholm and the village of Hibbing operate a joint municipal airport through a joint airport commission. The council of the city of Chisholm may by resolution authorize the issuance of certificates of indebtedness of the city in an amount not exceeding \$60,000 for the purpose of enlarging, improving, and equipping such joint municipal airport. A vote of the electors authorizing such certificates shall not be required. Except as otherwise provided, such certificates shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The certificates of indebtedness authorized to be issued by section 1 shall mature on January 1 in the amount of \$9,000 in each of the years 1969 through 1972, and \$8,000 in each of the years 1973 through 1975.

Sec. 3. The city may levy taxes in accordance with the schedule set forth in section 2 for the payment of the principal and interest of such certificates of indebtedness without limitation as to the rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the city, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-